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251 Mo Pl LAY TEAM TOTALS - 1970
TOTAL TEAM FINISH TOTAL
POINTS NAME PLACE POINTS
100 Eastern Michigan 25, 688
124 Cal State, Fullerton 26. 697
143 University of california, Davis 2% 702
185 South Dakota State 28. 738
211 Mankato State 29. 756
221 Mount Union 30. 772
311 Central Michigan 3, 813
374 st, Johnts (Minn.) 3z, 848
380 University of Northern lowa 33, B57
383 Eastern I11inois 34, B63
u08 valparaiso 35. 867
418 Augustana 36. 918
453 Marietta 37. 920
505 C. W. Post 38. 923
517 Wartburg 39. Su2
547 Alma 40, 956
565 Swarthmore 41, 980
571 Southeast Missouri State 42, 1070
574 State U, at Brockport u3. 1131
580 Macalester 4y, 1135
58 4 North Dakota State 45, 1170
599 St. Cloud State 46, 1250
617 North Central 47, 1430
664  St. 0laf
TEAM ID NAME SCHOOL
POINTS NUMBER
1 151 Covert, Mark cal. St. F
2 481 Cragg, John St. John
3 266 Minty, Gordon E. Mich.
4 600 Beck, Doug wartburg
5 450 Stonit sch, Ron C. W. Post
6 164 Hansen, Wwilliam u. cal, »
7 191 Carpenter, Bob Cent, Mich.
8 154 Tubb, Tim Cal, St. F
2 Ryan, W, C Poly~pP
9 167 Spradlin, Ryron U cal. »
10 541 Busby, FRobert S. Dak. St.
11 470 Brenny, Len St. Cloud
12 262 Furst, Terry E. Mich,
13 u7 Twedt, Lowell U. N. lowa
14 543 Halling, Gregory S. Dak. St.
15 261 Boudreau, Robert E. Mich,
16 383 Hunter, Mark Mi, Union
17 430 Lussenden, Randy N. Dak, St,
3 Bautista cal. St-H
18 566 Williams, Rodney St. U-Broc
19 320 Rap, Keith Luther
20 599 Stivers, John valpo
21 4uo Swanson, Larry N, Park
22 3us Savonen, John Mankato
23 165 Haver, Edward u. cal. p

1970

TEAM
NAME

Cleveland State
Luther

Southwest Missouri
Millersville State

State

geloit

Adrian

Western 111inois
Grove City
Wheaton

University of South Florida
Carleton

Rochester Inst. of Tech,
Southern Connecticut State
Nebraska Wesleyan

Michigan Tech,
SlU-Edwardsville

Wayne State

Chapman

Kentucky State

calvin

North Park

University of chicago
MacMurray

TIME

25.13
25. 17
254 23
25.25
25.29
25,32
25,34
25..37

38
39
40
43
45
50
51
53
54
56
57

26,00
26.00

-~ The above 25 men are the All—American Finishers —
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PLACE PTS, nNO.
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31
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33
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41
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43
yqy
45
46
u7
48

49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
[
73
7Y
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
8y

24
25
26

39
40
u1

42
43
By
U5
46
u7

us

50
51
52
53
5U
§5
56
57
&8

59

60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

69

70
71
72
73
74

348
263
351
350
130
385
150
641
504
110
530
597
20
156
100
426
28
155
21
6
132
5u7
561

340
€10
473
260
257
153
13
Uy
3u7
482
601
87
401
81
360
432
195
540
32
38y
380
546
542
255
535
U6 1
267
183

160
35
210
3Ty
9
342
256

MAME

Spee, Roger
Galloway, pavid
MacLeod, FRoderick
Barnum, Charles
wilson, Bob
King, Tim
Casso, John
Stumberg, Bob
Parker, Steven
Yehle, Don

Ault, Kenneth
Schroeder, Gary
Furey

Segal, Jay
Griffin, Cletus
Barrett, Gary
Bowerman

White, Dave
Hitchcock

Estes

Pealstrom, Mark
Underwood, Scott
Goodell, Robert

Dunsmore, Les
Aiello, Julius
Renneberg. Jeff
Bi 1soorrow, James
Skinner, James
Thampson, Curt
Kreger, Clare
Olmstead, Gary
Sheehan, James
Kallman, Jon
Coleman, Bruce
Skaja, Joseph
Green, Galen
Groves, Loyd
Hannula, Bruce
Goebel, Bruce
Goodwin, Mike
Birg=-In-Ground, Ric
Ruddock

Kornbau, Ken
Ronald, Bruce
Solsvig, Donald
Egeberg, James
Klipp, Kenneth
Norton, Kenneth
Kosowski, David
Myszkowski, Jerome
Geyer, Russ
Bueh'ler

Axelson, John

Ti bbets

Rook, Steve
Bradiey, Jeffrey
Geisenhaver, George
Meyer, Tom

Lancaster, Fonald

SCHOOL.

Mankato

E. Mich,
Marietia
Marietta
Augustana
Mt. Union
cal st f
Macalester
3e Mo st
Alma

Sw M0 ST
valpo
Sacrmto St
U Cal p
Akron

No Cent
Wabash

Cal st r
Sac St
Coast Guard
Augustana
S Dak st
St U-Brock

Mankato
Wayne St
St Cloud
E Mich
East 111
cal st f
Alma

St Olaf
Mankato
St John
War tourg
St John

U N lowa
Mt Union
Mich Tech
N Dak St
Cent Mich
S Dak st
Wash St-S1
Mt Union
Mt Union
S Dak st
S Dak St
East 111
SW Mo st
Roch Tech
£ Mich
Carleton
C Poly=pP
U cal p
C Poly-Sio
Chapman
Miller st
Cent Mich
Mankato
East 111

-
FINISH TEM 1D

TIME
26.05
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85
86
87
88
89
90
91
9.2
93
U
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
12
103
pLeR
105
108
107
108
109
110
111
112z
113
114
115
118
17
118
119
120

122
123
124
125
12¢
1z7
128
18
120
131
132
133
134
138
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143

PTS nNO,

15
76
77
78

79
80
81
82
83
84

8S
86
87
88

8%
90
91
2
93
9y
95
96

97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

105
106
107
108
109
110
111

112
113

115
116
117
118
119

120
121
122

123
124
125

630
433
uos
180
570
503
586
252
1u3
195
156
arl
uruy
168
502
345
27
480
580
197
581
495
642
uzs
192
22
2u7
352
592
176
135
use
1
usz

403
370
550
450
590
134
5u5
270
516
551
382
392
344
2u9
251
39y
29
2u2
254
54
11
116
423
620

NAME
Barker, Garry
Pelarske, Jim
Tesch, Lowell
Ghase, Doug
Bonfiglio, Phil
Noel, Michae!l
Schultz, Richard
Hackbarth, James
Drake, Rick
Lincoln, pallas
woolley, Mickey
Jahn, Eric
schuldt, Jerry
Stilwell, panny
Kauf fman, Robert
Rolandw Randy
Fricke
Brain, Jeffrey
Colvin, James
Pickering, George
Ponahue, Michael
Stoudt, Casey
Miller, Jerry
Kinlow, Mel
Costello, Jon
Burdiewicz
Rendina, Felix
Naylor, william
Farnsworth, Neil
veltkamp, Randall
0* Connor, John
Haberkern, Johann
Johanson, Roger
Martini, Jim
Judson
Semore, John
8rown, FRobert
Depei za, (ozwell
Aggerbeck, Mark
Black, James
Wille, Wayne
Stade, paniel
McGrath, Chuck
Trentowski, Edward
Godey, Mike
Fried, Harry
Jones, Greg
Jones, David
Sinclair, Jim
Bowman, Richard
Newcomer, Lee
white, R
Gattus, Ed
Jacobi, Kenneth
Higgins, Nei]
Weidler
Chenoweth, 8i11
Cramer, John
Axt, Conald

SCHoOL
wheaton

N Dak St
U N lowa
Carleton
St u=cort
SE M0 ST
Swar thmore
East 111
Belolt
Cent Mich
cal st f
Grinnell
St Cloud
U cal o
SE MO ST
Mankato
ST U ST BR
St John
Swarthmore
Cent Mich
Swarthmore
St 0laf
Macalester
No Central
Cent Mich
St U=-F
Cleveland
Marietta
valpo
Calvin
Augustana
C W Post
Luther

C W Post
Hemi1ton

U N towa
Miller st
U 20 Ala
St olaf
valpo
Augustana
S Dak st
Grinnell

S Conn st
U So Fla
Mt Union
Neb wesl
Mankato
Cleveland
East 11
Nebr Wesl
Wabash
Cleveland
East 111

C W Post
Juniata
Alma

No Cent
West 111

TIME
26. U1

27 .00
00
00
0o
00
00
00
0o
01
01
01
01
01
01
01
02
n2

a.03
0y
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145
146
147
148
1u9
150
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152
153
154
155
156
157

158
159
160

161
162
163
164
165
166
167

168

169

170

171
172
173
17U
175
176
177

178

179

180

181
182
183
182
185
186
187

188

189

190

191
192
193
194
195
196
197

198
199
200
201
202
203

TEAM
PTS

126
127
128

129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

137
138
139
1uo
uy

142
143

luy
145
146

1a7

148
149

150

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

189
160
161
162

163
164
165
166

167

168
169

170

171
i72
173
1y
175
176
177
178

1D
NO.

117
6U3
583

19

296
501
uos
460
268
292
142
511

354
281
626
131
282
103
04
603
uz1

23
521
594
534
86
283
u9s
611
633
562
uoy
291
137
312
604
6UU
322
371
400
606

12
1
140
355
361

25
295
390
865
6U5
520
451

280
584
240
453
241

Name
Crane, Jerry
Laursen, Marcel
Kemp, Giles
Belden
Schreck,
Fischer,
Villers, Roger
Doehler, Tom
Seiler, wayne
Kingsbery, Roger
ponovan, Tim
Heavens, Robert
Hernandez,
Revennaugh,
Fox, Keith
Price, Ira
Wilson, Bob
Ickes, Jeffery
Stith, Marion
Silver, Paul
Anderson, Allyn
Behnke, Glenn
Williams
Trigger, Richard
fronczak, Robert
Kroeger, Charles
Knittle, Karl
Ladd, Gary
Troy, David
Gores, John
Porter, Graham
Hess, fonald
Schultz, Dennis
Kingsbery, Neal
Crawford, CcCarl
Jones, William
Rathje, Marty
Houghtaling, Tom
Steger, John
Girvin, Robert
Dworschack,
Hotz, Steve
Rice
Canby, Harry
Blau, FRobby
Pritchard, Darrell
gellor, Ken
Foster
Ri ckard, Ronald
Aiken, Andy
Webber, Chris
Stevens, Doug
Ferry, Eruce
Rivituso, Ang
Timson, Benjamin
Cameron, Paul
MacPherson, Alan
Alinen, Tom
Clark, Mike
Dean, Brady

Timothy
Larry

vance

william

SCHOOL
Alma
Macalester
Swarthmore
Phila Text
Adrian

SE MO ST

U N lowa
Roch Tech
£ Mich
Adrian
geloit

S Conn St
Cal St=H
Marietta
Grove Cit
west 111
Augustana
Grove Cit
Akron
Akron
Wartburg
No Cent

St U-Gen
S1U=Edv]
valpo

SW MO ST
Mt Union
Grove Cit
St O0laf
Wayne St
Wheaton

St U~Broc
UN lowa
Adrian
Augustana
Kentucky
Wartburg
Macalester
Luther
Miller St
U N lowa
Wartburg

Uy MD=Rol1la
Beloit
Beloit
Marietta
Mich Tech
St U~Oneon
Adrian
Neb Wesl
St U-Broc
Macalester
SIU=-Edv1

C W Post
East 111
Grove Cit
Swarthmore
Cleveland
C W Post
Lleveland

-3 =

TIME
27.04
05
06
or
o8

11
12
12
13
13
14
14
14
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
18
18
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
27
a7
28
28
29
29
1. 30

31
31
31
32
32
32
33
33
34
3y
35
35
35
27. 36

FIN | SH
PLACE

204
05
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219

220
221
222
223
224
225
226

227
228
258

230
231
232
233
234
235
236

237

238

239

240

241
242
243
244
245
2u6
247

2u8
249

250
251
252

253
254

255

256

257

258

259

260
261
262
263

264

182
183
184
185

186
187
188
189
150
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
04

205
06
07
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225

226

227
28
229
230
231
232
233

313
564
L83
522
632
81
882

33

24
602

14
376
471
555
636
ur2
563
554

NAME
Schneider, Norbert
Novak, Michael
Brost, Robert
Sprague, charles
Thorne, Ralph
Lyngaard, David
Olson, James
Ostoy, Carl
Saeger
west, Michael
Hare, Jim
Jenkins, fric
Klein, John
Schmenk, Doug
chmiel, Patrick
Simpson, John
Ellis, WiNliam

Billotti, Nicholas

Stitt, craig
Vandervoort, Steve
Ranney, Joe

Noe, Mike
waldman, Bonald
Haskins, Mike
Schmidt, Juan
van Niel, Bob
Hagin, Rick
Revennaygh, Lance
Daum

Spurlock, Richard
Melby, Jeff
Strong, Gene
Stripe, Mark
Proepper, Nick
Sereika, Frank
Lau, 8iM

Judge, Tom
Stauffer, Bob
Jaketic, Joe
Gustafson, Chuck
Godefroidt, Rudy
Pekuri, Gordon
Heller, Jeff
Sampson, Todd
fogers, William
Kremer, Michael
Terrill, Tom
pDavies, Bob
Gjerdingen, Don
Johnson, David
Thoele

colton
Hallowell, Lyle
Kozacik

Ritter, George
Connolly, John
Puckerin, Richard
Jones, FRon
Nelson, Mark
Ladd, Dale
Croteau, Ray

SCHOQL TIME
St John 27. 34
West 111 37
U So Fla 38
Allegheny 38
S y=Edvl 38
St John 39
west {11 39
West {11 E
111 Tech 39
Kentucky 27.40
Alma uo
Adrian uo
$ Conn St 41
cal st f 41
West (111 41
valpo 42
Miller St 42
Stu=-Broc 43
Augustana 43
Macalester 43
Wheaton u3
C W Post 43
U cal o 43
N Dak St uy
Luther pPen
Roch Tech 45
Chapman 46
Marietta ur
U MO-Rolla u8
SW MO ST 49
U Chicago 27.s0
Cent Mich 51
Miller St 54
Macalester 55
Cleveland 56
Wheaton 57
geloit 58
Wartburg 59
Cleveland 59
Luther 28,00
Alma 00
Mich Tech 01
No Cent 02
Kentucky 02
St U-Broc 03
St John(M) 07
SiUu~Edvl 07
Wheaton 09
Carlieton 10
Swarthmore 11
wash St SL 1
St U-Genes 12
Wartburg 12
U Mo=Rolla 13
Miller St 14
St Cloud bt
U S Fla 18
wWheaton 19
St Cloud 19
St U=B8roc 20
U So Fla 20
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265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
213
7y
a5
276
a7
278
219
280
81
282
83
284
285
286
287
288
289
250
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300

TEM 1D

PTS.

234
235

236
237
238
239
240
241
242
243
24y
245
246
247
2u8
2u9
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262

263
26U
265
266

N0,

4z
517
273
612
524
182
297
627
635
324
506
226
212
4oy
286
514
262
172
357
537
115
363
395
170
523
e
188
615
426
553
33
201
531
593
453
391

NAME

wire, Jim
Williams, Paul
Russell, John
Lane, Geoffrey
gurris, Daniel
Adams, Dan
Starrett, charles
Rawlings, John
Johnson, Harry
Flerro, Steven
Urbach, Steven
Knaak, Dave
Fotinakes, George
Pollock, Ron
Beckwi th, Terry
Sormers, Joe
Hubbard, John
Roster, Nick
Wolf, Andy
Williams, David
Van Kampen, George
Perkuri, rRoger
Krecj, Tom
Boogaart, Phil
Hull, Gerald
Maurer, Mark
lce, Tim
Wright, Keith
Kosteva, Jim
0gle, Mike
Ripeki
Buhrmester, Robert
Culton, Richard
fFoltz, Gary
Lundquist, Gregory
Graham, 8ob

SCHOOL

N Dak st
S conn St
Grinnell
Wayne St
Stu=-Edvl
Carleton
Adrian
west 111
wWheaton
Luther

SE MO ST
U Chicago
Chapman
Roch Tech
Grove Cit
S Corn St
Mich Tech
calvin
Marietta
SW MO ST
calvin
Mich Tech
Nepb Wesl
calvin
Siu=-Edvl
Miller St
Carleton
wayne St
No Cent

U S Fla
SW Memphis
C M0 ST
Sw M) ST
valpo

St Dlaf
Neb wWesl

-

TIME

23.20
21

22

23

27

27

BYRBE

28,33
3u
34

40

40
41
uz
uz
uy
4
iy

a7
u7

45

52
53
53
56

57

8

29.00

03
03
0s

u_
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301
302
303
30y
305
306
307
308
209
310
311
312
313
31
315
316
317
318
319
3
321
322
323
324
375
32
37
3®
329
330
321
332
333
334
335
336
331

TEM ID
PTS NO.

267
268
269
270
71
212

273
274
2Ts
a6
277
278
279

280
281
82
B3
284
285
86
287
288
289
20
91
292
293
el
[E
86
297
298
259
3006
301

532
505
144
213
u22
U6 2
26
330
222
2u
171
4.2
492
221
31
311
510
214
yu1
331
333
526
223
yu3
332
310
613
326
215
225
177
315
174
216
335
614
uuy

NAME

Elliott, Otto
Springer, fred
Jones, Tom
Alston, Taylor
Bradna, Bill
Backofen, Bob
Rarthelmes
Firebaugh, Rich
Boyton, Bruce
Rengert, David
Hiemenga, Stan
Eulperg, Karl
Johnson, Roger
Krause, Jeff
Morgan

Jones, Sam
Hally, Larry
Chavez, Juan
Murray, Rich
Jared, Brian
Nattinger, Bruce
Weyer, Hob
Hallstrom, John
Liese, Herb
Mathieson, Bruce
Bennett, Steve
Pape, Richard
Carlson, Doug
Scott, Allen
Klieber, Eric
vander Griend,
Young, Carroll
Scholten, pon
Brusch, Dave
Getter, Jerome
Sands, Richard
Fretheim, Tim

rar

SCitooL

SW MO ST
SE MO ST
Beloi t
Chapman
No Cent
Roch Tech
S5t u-0
MaMurray
U Chicago
Adrian
talvin
N Park
St ¢1af
U ¢Chicago
Wash st S=t
Kentucky
S Conn St
chapman
N Park
MacMurray
MacMurray
Slu-gdvl
U chicago
N Park
MacMurray
Kentucky
wWayne St
Luther
Chapman
U Chicago
Calvin
Kentucky
Calvin
Chapman
MacMurray
Wayne St
N Park

TIME

29.06
0r
0%
09
09
11
12
13
15
156
17
18
33
35
39
40
4u
45
ur
47
50
57
30.02
0y
08
17
21
24
26
30
32
43
31.02
&0
35
36
=B



